Bank facilities - short term -   3.70   -   3.70
Bank loans 7.00   7.00   7.00   7.00
Commercial paper 2.78   2.81   2.78   2.81
Debt securities 3.50   4.05   3.50   4.05
Derivative financial instruments - hedged 5.00   5.01   5.00   5.01
Derivative financial instruments - non-hedged -   6.31   -   6.31
Finance leases 10.28   10.32   10.29   10.34

Council Group

Loans to related parties, being the loans to the Wellington Regional Stadium Trust and to the Karori Wildlife Sanctuary
Trust, are both on interest free terms.

Sensitivity analysis

While the Council has significantly reduced the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings through
interest rate swap arrangements, there is still some exposure to changes in interest rates.

The tables below illustrate the potential surplus and deficit impact of a 1% change in interest rates based on the
Council’s and the Group’s exposures at the end of the reporting period:

Council 2013

$000
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Interest rate risk Note

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - Council a 444   (444)   -   -
LGFA - Borrower notes 5   (5)   -   -
Derivatives - Interest rate swaps - hedged b -   -   126   127

Financial liabilities
Bank term loans (30)   30   -   -
Commercial paper c (180)   180   -   -
Debt securities d (1,040)   1,040   -   -
Derivatives - Interest rate swaps - hedged b -   -   16,833   (18,046)

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (801)   801   16,959   (17,919)

Effect on
Other Comprehensive

Income
Effect on

Surplus or Deficit

a. Cash and cash equivalents

Council funds are in a number of different registered bank accounts with interest payable on the aggregation of all
accounts.  A movement in interest rates of plus or minus 1% has an effect on interest income of $0.444m.

264

 DRAFT Financial Statements

Wellington City Council Annual Report 2012/13   67

Note 31: Financial instruments - continued

b. Derivatives - interest rate swaps

Derivatives include interest rate swaps with a fair value totalling -$9.546m. A movement in interest rates of plus 1%